Foreign exchange risk is the risk that movements in foreign exchange rates will reduce the entity's income or capital.

A principal part of the entity's management of foreign exchange risk is to monitor the sensitivity of future earnings and capital to varying foreign
exchange rates. The entity aims, through its management of foreign exchange risk, to mitigate the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations
which could reduce future earnings and capital.

Foreign exchange risks - appreciation/depreciation of US Dollar against other currencies by 10%.

78

BAYPORT MANAGEMENT LTD
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Figures in US Dollar

32. Risk management (continued)

32.6  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table sets out the impact on current earnings of an incremental 10% parallel fall or rise in all foreign currencies at the beginning
of the current and prior financial years beginning on 01 January 2024 and  01 January 2023. Assuming no management actions, a series of
such rise and fall would impact the future earnings and capital as illustrated in the table below.

2024

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

Loss after taxation (80,383,090) (85,831,160) (74,935,020)
Equity 34,727,639 (3,032,727) 72,488,005

2023

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

Profit after taxation 6,452,483 (460,397) 13,365,363
Equity 153,049,731 112,687,777 193,411,685

Assuming no management actions, an appreciation in the US Dollar would increase loss after tax for the year by USD 5,448,070 (2023: USD
6,912,880) and decrease equity by USD 37,760,366 (2023: USD 40,361,954), while a depreciation would have an opposite impact by the
same amounts.

2024 2023

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD
Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

(Loss)/Profit after taxation (80,383,090) (85,831,160) (74,935,020) 6,452,483 (460,397) 13,365,363

Movement (5,448,070) 5,448,070 (6,912,880) 6,912,880
BWP (2,811,256) 2,811,256 (2,492,264) 2,492,264
COP 609,652 (609,652) (99,993) 99,993
GHS (273,583) 273,583 (294,349) 294,349
MZN (1,570,387) 1,570,387 (855,647) 855,647
TZS (199,010) 199,010 (197,607) 197,607
ZAR (86,893) 86,893 (309,465) 309,465
ZMW (1,831,742) 1,831,742 (2,547,821) 2,547,821
Others 715,149 (715,149) (115,734) 115,734

79

BAYPORT MANAGEMENT LTD
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Figures in US Dollar

32. Risk management (continued)

32.6  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

2024 2023

Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD
Base

Scenario 1
Effect after

10%
appreciation

in USD

Scenario 2
Effect after

10%
depreciation

in USD

Equity 34,727,639 (3,032,727) 72,488,005 153,049,731 112,687,777 193,411,685

Movement (37,760,366) 37,760,366 (40,361,954) 40,361,954
BWP (4,569,656) 4,569,656 (4,155,765) 4,155,765
COP (6,170,455) 6,170,455 (7,945,298) 7,945,298
GBP (8,488) 8,488 (13,539) 13,539
GHS (1,658,085) 1,658,085 (1,831,641) 1,831,641
MXN (5,777,348) 5,777,348 (7,905,069) 7,905,069
MZN (7,976,241) 7,976,241 (7,313,261) 7,313,261
TZS (3,430,974) 3,430,974 (2,165,436) 2,165,436
UGX (1,205,699) 1,205,699 (1,175,692) 1,175,692
ZAR (275,202) 275,202 (484,817) 484,817
ZMW (6,688,218) 6,688,218 (7,371,436) 7,371,436

32.7 Insurance risk

The Group's insurance business is mainly undertaken by Golden Road Insurance Company Limited. On an annual basis, or as and when is
required, the Group’s actuarial team will set the IBNR methodology and assumptions for the finance teams to process on a monthly basis. The
IBNR is calculated using a triangle loss reserving methodology, in which the expected claims are projected and held for the appropriate
reporting delay period and at a client/policy level.

From time to time, as the experience develops, the Group's actuarial team may update the assumptions for a change in claims experience